

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).2375/2007
(From the judgement and order dated 18/10/2006 in CRLR No. 861/2001
of The HIGH COURT OF UTTARANCHAL AT NAINITAL)

ASGAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned
Judgment,exemption from filing O.T.,bail and office report)

Date: 15/09/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.K. THAKKER

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sudhakar Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Binay Kumar Jha, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Shobha Dikshit, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Malvika Trivedi, Adv.
Mr. Kamlendra Mishra,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

The order impugned in the present special leave petition is
passed by the High Court of Uttaranchal at Nainital in Criminal
Revision No. 861 of 2001.

So far as the special leave petition is concerned, it is filed
against the State of U.P. Learned counsel for the State of U.P.
appeared and rightly stated that proper party would be State of
Uttaranchal (now Uttarakhand).

At the oral request of the learned counsel for the
petitioner, the respondent is substituted by the State of
Uttaranchal (now Uttarakhand) instead of State of U.P. Notice will
now be issued to State of Uttranchal (now Uttarakhand) through
its Home Secretary, Secretariat, Govt. of Uttaranchal (now
Uttarakhand) returnable within four weeks.

[Charanjeet Kaur]
Court Master

[Vinod Kulvi]
Court Master